HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Original House Bill No. 1033 by Representative Kleckley

- 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>
- 2 On page 1, line 4, between "investment" and "monies" change "on" to "of"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 15, change "productivity" to "priorities"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 16, change "higher" to "postsecondary"
- 7 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- 8 On page 1, at the end of line 16, delete "current and"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, line 17, between "workforce" and "needs" insert "and innovation"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, line 3, between "C." and "state" delete "The" and insert "Subject to appropriation
- of monies into the fund by the legislature, the"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 2, line 5, delete "Subsections D, E, and F of"
- 16 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- On page 2, line 7, delete "and used" and insert "to and used by postsecondary education
- 18 institutions"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 20 On page 2, line 8, delete "Subsections E and F of"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 22 On page 2, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:
- "(2) The funds distributed pursuant to this Section shall be used by the institution
- 24 towards degree and certificate production pursuant to the workforce demand and gap
- 25 <u>analysis and research priorities according to implementation plans.</u>
- 26 (3) Any funds distributed to any institution that remain unexpended or unobligated
- 27 at the end of the fiscal year shall be available for use in the subsequent fiscal year by an
- 28 <u>institution pursuant to their implementation plan.</u>"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 30 On page 2, line 9, change "(2)" to "(4)"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 2, line 10, between "by the" and "management" insert "postsecondary education"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 2, line 10, between "receiving" and "institution" insert "public postsecondary
- 5 education"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 7 On page 2, line 11, between "amount" and "to be" insert "of funding"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 9 On page 2, line 12, delete "non-state or non-federal"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 2, line 15, change "endowed faculty" to "faculty endowment,"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 2, delete lines 16 through 29 in their entirety and on page 3, delete lines 1 through
- 14 9 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 15 "property. The Workforce and Innovation for a Stronger Economy Fund Strategic
- 16 Planning (WISE) Council may authorize a match for an institution in types other than those
- 17 provided for in this Paragraph, upon request of the system president."
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 18</u>
- 19 On page 3, line 10, change "<u>F.(1)</u>" to "<u>E.(1)</u>"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 21 On page 3, line 11, delete "hereafter" and insert "to be"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 3, line 15, between "of the" and "Community" insert "Louisiana"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 25 On page 3, delete lines 19 through 21 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 26 "(2)(a) The WISE Council shall develop a method for the distribution of monies in
- 27 the fund in alignment with the statewide workforce demand and gap analysis and research
- 28 priorities as provided in this Section. The methodology for the distribution shall be
- 29 reevaluated no more than once every three years unless a majority of the WISE Council vote
- 30 <u>to reevaluate the methodology more often.</u>
- 31 (b) The methodology of distribution shall be as follows:
- 32 (i) Eighty percent of funds distributed shall be based on degree and certificate
- 33 production in fields required for Four and Five STAR Jobs, or its successor, as defined by
- 34 <u>the Louisiana Workforce Commission and weighted by cost and a prioritization of high</u>
- demand degree and certificate production based on data provided by the Department of
- 36 <u>Economic Development and the Louisiana Workforce Commission.</u>
- 37 (ii) Twenty percent of funds distributed shall be based on federally funded research
- 38 expenditures as defined by the National Science Foundation.

- 1 (3) The WISE Council shall prepare a statewide workforce demand and gap analysis
- 2 which shall include:"
- 3 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 22</u>
- 4 On page 3, line 23, change "productivity targets" to "priorities"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 6 On page 3, line 23, after "completion" and before "and workforce" insert "at all Louisiana
- 7 postsecondary education institutions"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 9 On page 3, after line 27, insert the following:
- 10 "(4) The WISE Council and the Board of Regents shall review and approve the
- statewide workforce demand and gap analysis and research priorities.
- 12 (5) The WISE Council shall review and approve implementation plans submitted by
- institutions. The implementation plans shall include at a minimum a plan for expenditure
- of monies and outcomes expected."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 16 On page 4, line 1, change "(4)" to "(6)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- On page 4, line 2, after "research" delete "productivity targets and" and insert "priorities in
- 19 accordance with the"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 21 On page 4, line 4, change "<u>G.</u>" to "<u>F.</u>"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 23 On page 4, line 7, change "<u>H.</u>" to "<u>G.</u>"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- On page 4, line 8, change "may" to "shall"
- 26 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 30</u>
- On page 4, line 8, change "four" to "two"
- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 31</u>
- 29 On page 4, line 9, change "<u>I.</u>" to "<u>H.</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- On page 4, line 12, change "Subsection G" to "Subsection F"
- 32 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 33</u>
- 33 On page 4, line 13, change "<u>J.</u>" to "<u>I.</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 2 On page 4, line 17, change "<u>K.</u>" to "<u>J.</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 4 On page 4, line 18, between "postsecondary" and "management" insert "education"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- 6 On page 4, line 20, between "any" and "allocations" insert "state general fund"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 8 On page 4, line 20, delete "through the funding formula"